

No. 25-5

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL OTRO LADO, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA,
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
AND PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IAN M. KYSEL
TRANSNATIONAL DISPUTES
CLINIC
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853

ERICA L. ROSS
Counsel of Record
GRACE FUSCOE
AILA GANIC
LAUREN LEHNER
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1238
eross@willkie.com
(202) 303-1000

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

AMANDA M. KLASING
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA
1150 18th Street, N.W., Suite 550
Washington, DC 20010

ANWEN HUGHES
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL GARCIA BOCHENEK
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
350 Fifth Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10118

PAYAL K. SHAH
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
520 Eight Avenue, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Turnback Policy Resulted in Significant Physical and Psychological Harm to Individuals Seeking Access to Asylum Procedures	5
A. Relentless Violence, Assault, and Extortion	7
B. Credible Fear and Related Psychological Injury	10
C. Failure to Protect and Attacks by Law- Enforcement Authorities	12
D. Assaults Within Encampments and Shelters	13
E. Insufficient Access to Medical Care	14
II. The Turnback Policy Violated the United States' Domestic and International Legal Obligations	15
A. The Turnback Policy Resulted in Violations of the Right to Seek Asylum	15
B. The Turnback Policy Resulted in Violations of the Principle of Non- Refoulement	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.R.E. v. Greece</i> , No. 15783/21, 80 Eur. Ct. H.R. 18 (Jan. 7, 2025).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)	17
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)	7
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	7
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	16, 20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	23
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	16, 20, 22
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	19
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	16, 20
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	23
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	19
Statutes, treaties, and regulations:	
Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681-822.....	23

(III)

The Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. 1101	16
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(1).....	15, 18
8 U.S.C. 1225	15, 18
8 U.S.C. 1231	22, 23
Public Health Service Act, ch. 373, § 362, 58	
Stat. 82 (July 1, 1944) (codified at 42 U.S.C.	
265).....	7
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94	
Stat. 102.....	15, 16, 20
Code of Federal Regulations:	
8 C.F.R. § 208.16.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.17.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 235.....	15
8 C.F.R. § 235.1.....	18
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16.....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17.....	23
United Nations Treaty Service:	
189 U.N.T.S. 137.....	16, 22
606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	15
999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	19
1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	23
International authorities and guidance:	
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's	
Programme, <i>Addendum to the Report of the</i>	
<i>United Nations High Commissioner for Refu-</i>	
<i>gees: Report of the 28th Session of the Execu-</i>	
<i>tive Committee of the High Commissioner's</i>	
<i>Programme, Geneva, 4-12 October 1977,</i>	
United Nations General Assembly, No. 12A,	
A/32/12/Add.1	24

(IV)

Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, <i>Conclusion No. 30 (XXXIV): The Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications for Refugee Status or Asylum — Adopted by the Executive Committee, No. 30 (XXXIV) (Oct. 20, 1983)</i>	17
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, <i>Determination of Refugee Status No. 8 (XXVIII) – 1977: Determination of Refugee Status – Adopted by the Executive Committee, No. 8 (XXVIII) (Oct. 12, 1977)</i>	17
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, <i>General Conclusion on International Protection No. 81 (XLVIII): General – Adopted by the Executive Committee, No. 81 (XLVIII) (Oct. 17, 1997)</i>	17
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, <i>Note on International Protection, A/AC.96/951 (Sep. 13, 2001)</i>	23
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>General Comment No. 4 (2017) on the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22, (Feb. 9, 2018)</i>	19
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol (Jan. 26, 2007)</i>	17, 18
U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, <i>Key Legal Considerations on Access to Territory for Persons in Need of International Protection in the Context of the COVID-19 Response (Mar. 16, 2020),</i> https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/2020/en/122898	18

(V)

U.N. Human Rights Comm., *General Comment No. 31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant*, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)..... 19

Miscellaneous:

Amnesty Int’l, *Americas: Pushback Practices and Their Impact on the Human Rights of Migrants and Refugees* (Feb. 2021), <https://www.amnesty.org/es/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/AMR0136582021ENGLISH.pdf>..... 6

Amnesty Int’l, *USA: ‘You Don’t Have Any Rights Here’: Illegal Pushbacks, Arbitrary Detention & Ill-Treatment of Asylum-Seekers in the United States* (Oct. 11, 2018), <https://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/amr51/9101/2018/en/> 11, 12, 21

Human Rights First, *Barred at the Border: Wait “Lists” Leave Asylum Seekers in Peril at Texas Ports of Entry* (Apr. 2019), https://humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/BARRED_AT_THE_BORDER.pdf..... 11, 12

Human Rights First, *Crossing the Line: U.S. Border Agents Illegally Reject Asylum Seekers* (May 2017), <https://humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/hrf-crossing-the-line-report.pdf> 8, 9, 10, 12

Human Rights First, *Delivered to Danger: Illegal Remain in Mexico Policy Imperils Asylum Seekers’ Lives and Denies Due Process* (Aug. 2019), <https://humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Delivered-to-Danger-August-2019-.pdf>..... 7

(VI)

Human Rights First, *Human Rights Travesty: Biden Administration Embrace of Trump Asylum Expulsion Policy Endangers Lives, Wreaks Havoc* (Aug. 2021), https://humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/HumanRightsTravesty_FINAL-1.pdf..... 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14

Human Rights First, *U.S. Asylum and Border Policies Resulting in Human Rights Violations Human Rights First’s Submission for the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR) Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants pursuant to Human Rights Council Resolution 43/6* (Feb. 2022), <https://humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/HRF-Submission-on-Human-Rights-Violations-at-U.S.-Borders.pdf>..... 6

Walter Kälin, Martina Caroni & Lukas Heim, *Administrative Measures: Article 33, 1951 Convention*, in *THE 1951 CONVENTION RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES AND ITS 1967 PROTOCOL: A COMMENTARY* (Andreas Zimmerman & Terje Einarsen eds., 2d ed. 2024)..... 19

Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Sir Daniel Bethlehem, *The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion*, in *REFUGEE PROTECTION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: UNHCR’S GLOBAL CONSULTATIONS ON INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION* (Erika Feller, Volker Türk, & Frances Nicholson, eds., 2003)..... 24

Theodor Meron, *Extraterritoriality of Human Rights Treaties*, 89 AM. J. INT’L L. 78 (Jan. 1995)..... 19

(VII)

Ministerial Meeting of Parties to the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, <i>Declaration of States Parties to the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , HCR/MMSP/2001/09, Diplomatic Conference (Jan. 16, 2002)	23
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Forced into Danger: Human Rights Violations Resulting from the U.S. Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 2021), https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/PHR-Report-Forced-into-Danger_Human-Rights-Violations-and-MPP-January-2021.pdf	8, 12
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Neither Safety nor Health: How Title 42 Expulsions Harm Health and Violate Rights</i> (July 28, 2021), https://phr.org/our-work/resources/neither-safety-nor-health/	12
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 310 n.12 (2018).....	20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 114 (1987).....	20
Ari Sawyer, <i>Biden ‘Asylum Ban’ Rule Would Send Thousands to Danger</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Feb. 28, 2023), https://www.hrw.org/news/2023/02/28/biden-asylum-ban-rule-would-send-thousands-danger	8
Strauss Ctr. for Int’l Sec. and Law, <i>Asylum Processing and Waitlists at the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.strausscenter.org/publications/asylum-processing-and-waitlists-at-the-u-s-mexico-border/	5

(VIII)

Andreas Zimmerman, *The 1951 Convention
Relating to the Status of Refugees and its
1967 Protocol* (Andreas Zimmerman & Terje
Einarsen eds., 2d ed. 2024) 19
